
Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 1 

1 3 5 
4 2 7 2 6 

1 

2 

8 
3 

2 

1 
6 9

2 1 

12 13 

14 
18 

12 
10 

11 

15 
15 16 

16 

15 
17 

16 

16 
15 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 1 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4HO-A15 Z Hexagon screw M8x25 

2 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 
3 FWQ-102-SK guide tube 
4 4KC-A147 Locking pin with locking knob 

5 4HO-G13 Z Allen screw M8x16 
6 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 
7 FWQ-125 ZSB. Housing 3 WQ 
8 4KC-A143 locking pin 
9 4HW-D08 Z Disc, thick Ø8.4 

10 4DM-G14 Z Insert sleeve KX 
11 FWQ-103 Z Rest bracket 
12 4HW-A20 Z Disc Ø21 
13 4HN-G28 Steel wheel WD (grooved profile / air) 

14 4AZ-801 Folding cotter pin 8-32 
15 4HO-S47 Z Side wall screw M8x15 
16 4HK-E01 Rubber disc Ø6.5/Ø17/2 

17 FWD-103 SK KR cover WD 
18 4DM-G14 Insert sleeve KX 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



2 

Terrazza GEOTEX PRO  Spare parts list    Table 2 
6 4 

41 8 
1 

1 2 

3 3 

4 

4 

5 

17 
2 

13 18 

CHMR 
Getriebe 

12 
Bonfi. 

Getriebe 

5 

10 19 

7 11 14 
9 40 

12 16 

20 15 

36 

41 
6 40 

37 

2 3 2 21 
38 1 1 38 38 

22 25 38 
23 24 

39 
29 25 

34 

28 26 

45 
44 

43 27 

42 
30 31 

35 32 
33 

25 25 
24 

25 
24 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 

54
 

m
m

 
45

 
m

m
 

24 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 2 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4HO-A33 Z Hexagon screw M12x25 34 FWQ-126 Z Bü plate mix. SR 

2 4HW-F12 Z Spring ring M12 35 FWQ-208 Brush mounting kit 
3 4HW-A12 Z Disc Ø13 36 4DA-G233 Z sheet metal 

4 4DS-B06 Z Hood holder 20 37 4KC-A148 plastic braided brush 
5 4HO-G12 Z Allen screw M8x12 38 4HO-A15 Z Hexagon screw M8x25 
6 4HO-A14 Z Hexagon screw M8x20 39 4KC-B109 Kupplungsflansch 

7 4HW-F06 Z Spring ring M6 40 4DA-H388 Z Spacer ring CHMR 
8 4DA-H335 Z Support plate 2 WD, top 40 4DA-i52 Z Spacer ring (Bonfi.) 
9 4HO-A09 Z Hexagon screw M6x20 41 4HW-F08 Z Spring washer M8 

10 4DA-G237 Z Lever WQ 42 4HO-G41 Z Allen screw M6x40 

11 4DA-H332 Z Disc 7-30 43 4Hi-B04 Compression spring 

12 4AZ-A130 Z K-disc WQ CHMR 44 4DC-K45 Z Lever head 
12 4AZ-A123 Z K-disc WD Bonfi. 45 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 
13 4KC-A96 Z M6x8 threaded pin (with spigot) 

14 4HW-D16 Z Disc, thick Ø17 
15 4KH-P09 Key 5x5x20 

15 4KH-P05 Key 5x5x16 (Bonfi.) 
16 4KB-S33 Gearbox 50 / 7.5 CHMR 

(incl.

Pos.15) 

16 4KB-S01 Gearbox VF49 Bonfi.  (incl. 
Pos.15) 

17 4HO-A34 Z Hexagon screw M12x30 
18 4HW-B12 Z Disc, large Ø13 worm gear transmission: 

Bonfiglioli VF49 until January 2021 

Chiaravalli CHMR  from January 2021 
19 4DC-M40 Z Spacer Bü-Tr 
20 4DA-H334 Z Support plate 2 WD, bottom 

21 4DC-R61 Z Sleeve 40-25-70 
22 FWQ-104 bushing pin 
23 4KH-P13 Key pin 8 x 7 x 60 
24 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 
25 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 
26 4DA-H346 Z Disc Ø8/Ø24/5 
27 4HO-A15 Z Hexagon screw M8x25 
28 4DA-G227 Z Quick coupling 
29 4AZ-S70 Bust sled set WD 

30 4HM-Z04 Braiding brush 14-260 
(1 set = 8 pieces) 

31 4AZ-805 Pipe folding pin 6/45 
32 4HJ-K02 keypiece 
33 4KC-A145 W screw 5x16 TX20 4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 3 

10 

1 

2 
3 4 

5 6 

3 

7 8 

3 11 
9 

18 
14 

17 
16 
15 

12 

13 
4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 3 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4HJ-B09 cable ties 4,8 x 178 

2 4HO-C19 Z Hexagon screw M8x45 
3 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8,4 
4 FWQ-123 Z Weight 12,5 kg 
5 4HO-C18 Z Hexagon screw M8x40 
6 FWQ-106 Z Funnel holder at the top 
7 4DJ-D02 Z M-sleeve, short
8 FWQ-105 Z Funnel holder on the right 
9 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 

10 4HJ-X61 Cover plate, right 
11 4HJ-S16 Velcro tape 
12 4HK-E65 Protective sheet WQ 320 mm wide 

12 4HK-E66 Protective sheet WQ 380 mm wide 

13 4HJ-S15 Velcro tape / hooks 
14 FWQ-110 Z splash guard 
15 4HO-S44 Z Side wall screw M6x15 
16 4HW-B06 Z Disc, large Ø6.3 
17 4HW-B08 Z Disc, large Ø8.4 
18 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 4 

B&S 
1 

2 
3 3 

 4 
 5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 23 24

GXV 

40 
35 

3 3 

36 
37 
38 

39 

22 

11 

13 
14 
15 

12 
13 
14 13 19 21 
15 16 14 

15 17 

29 30 13 
28 31 14 

33 20 
26 27 inkl. 

32+33 

30 15 18 
25 28 

29 

34 32
4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 4 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4KH-P11 Key 1/4‘ x 1 1/4’ 35 4AZ-A126 K-Disc 59 GX
(31.75 mm long) 36 4HW-D12 Z Disc, thick Ø13 

2 4AZ-A120 Z MK disc 59 37 4HW-A10 Z Disc Ø10.5 
3 4KC-A04 M8x10 threaded pin 38 4HW-F10 Z Spring Disc M10 
4 4HW-A12 Z Disc Ø13 39 4HO-M53 Z Inch screw 3/8‘ UNFx1 3/4’ 

5 4HW-F12 Z Spring Disc M12 40 4KH-S01 Disc spring 4x6.5 

6 4HO-M55 Z Inch screw 7/16‘ UNF x3 
1/4’ 
(82.5 mm long) 

7 4DA-F281-SK Motor bracket WD 7 B 
8 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 
9 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 

10 4HO-G12 Z Allen screw M8x16 
11 4AZ-S69 Motor mounting kit B&S 950 E or 4AZ-S88 Engine mounting kit GXV 160 

12 4DA-A69 Z Base WD 70 
13 4HW-B06 Z Disc, large Ø6.3 
14 4HW-F06 Z Spring Disc M6 
15 4HO-A08 Z Hexagon screw M6x16 

16 4HO-A13 Z Hexagon screw M8x16 
17 4DA-F290 Z Gu - Angle WD 

18 4HK-E60 Bottom guard WD 
19 4DA-F291 Z Gu - Strip WD 
20 4HO-A09 Z Hexagon screw M6x20 
21 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 
22 4HB-Y51 S V-belt XPA 1900 Lw

23 4HW-D08 Z Disc, thick Ø8.4 
24 4HO-A14 Z Hexagon screw M8x20 
25 4HO-G05 Z Allen screw M5x25 

26 4DC-E46 V FR axle 
27 4DL-P03 Z Sleeve UMR (19 lg) 

28 4DD-Y01 Z Bearing shell 10 

29 4HW-B05 Z Disc, large Ø5.3 
30 4HR-C05 Z Lock nut M5 
31 4AZ-207 Deflection pulley (incl. 32+33) 

32 4HA-C10 Ball bearing 6200 2RS 
33 4HU-i30 Circlip 

34 4DL-P02 Z Sleeve UMR (29 lg) 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 5 

1 
2 

3 

2 
25 

24 4 

23 
22 

nur bei GXV 

5 

8 

9 
10 

6 11 

7 12 

13 

14 

17 

20 
18 

21 15
19 16 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 5 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4KO-G43 E-shift lever WD

2 4HJ-G14 Handle 25-2 

3 FWD-105 G Handlebar WD 

4 4HJ-B30 Handlebar clip 

5 4AZ-140 Handlebar knob 

6 4DM-D02 Z Sleeve 
7 4HR-K10 Z Wing nut 
8 4AZ-151 Knob 12 (B&S) or 4KC-A170 Toggle nut M12 (GXV) 
9 4DA-H323 Z Disc 12-40 

10 4HW-A16 Z Disc Ø17 
11 4HO-i38 Z Lock screw M12x50 
12 4HO-C38 Z Hexagon screw M12x50 
13 4Hw-A12 Z Disc Ø13 
14 FWD-107 G Handlebar connection WD 
15 4HW-W12 Z Wave Disc Ø13 
16 4HR-A12 Z Nut M12 
17 FWD-106 G Handlebar console WD 
18 4HO-A14 Z Hexagon screw M8x20 
19 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 
20 4HW-B08 Z Disc, large Ø8.4 
21 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 

ONLY GXV 
22 4AZ-604 Gas cable 
23 4HO-i48 Z Flat round head screw M6x45 

24 4HW-A06 Z Disc Ø6.3 
25 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 6 

1 
2 

3 
13 14 
15 

16 

4 

9 10
8 11 

7 
5 

6 

6 

12 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 6 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

1 4HJ-B09 Cable tie 4.8 x 178 

2 4HJ-X62 Cover plate, left 

3 4HJ-S17 Velcro tape / hook 

4 FWQ-111 Z Splash guard, left 
5 FWQ-112 Z Funnel holder, left 
6 4HO-C19 Z Hexagon screw M8x45 

7 4HJ-S18 Velcro tape / loop 

8 FWD-121 Z Trumpet plate WD 
9 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 

10 4HW-F08 Z Spring Disc M8 
11 4HO-A14 Z Hexagon screw M8x20 
12 4HK-E69 Protective coating WQ left 

13 4HO-S44 Z Side wall screw M6 x15 

14 4HW-B06 Z Disc, large Ø6.3 

15 4HW-B08 Z Disc, large Ø8.4 

16 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 7 

Old version 
1 
2 

5 3 

4 

old version (accessories: 4AZ-S80) 

2 
1 3 

5 
6 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 7 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

Old version 
1 4HO-S44 Z Flange screw M6x15 

2 4HW-B06 Z Disc, large Ø6.3 

3 4HW-B08 Z Disc, large Ø8.4 

4 4HK-E61 Protective sheet WQ 
5 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 

Old version (accessories: 4AZ-S80) 
6 4HK-E63 Protective sheet WQ left 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 8 

1 

2 
26 

27 

3 
25 

4 
24 5 

23 6 

7 
8 

9 
22 10 

11 

12 
13 

19 14 15 
20 16 

21 
17 

18 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 8 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

für 4AZ-S89 

1 4HO-A15 Z Hexagon screw M8x25 

2 4KC-B109 Clutch flange 

3 4DA-G248 Z Grip ring 

4 FWQ-118 Bü spindle 

5 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 
6 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 

7 4HW-A20 Z Disc Ø21 

8 4HW-P58 Shim Ø20x0.5 
9 4HU-i47 Retaining ring Ø47x1.75 

10 4HA-C20 Deep groove ball bearing 6204 2RS 

11 4DM-F76 Sleeve Ø25/Ø21/22 
12 4HA-R20 Angular contact ball bearing 7204 2RS 

13 4HW-P65 Shim disc Ø20x0.2 

14 4HU-A20 Retaining ring Ø20x1.2 

15 4KC-B10 KTR coupling, top 

16 4HX-G28 Clamping sleeve Ø6x28 

17 4HY-B03 S Blind rivet Ø4.8x10 

18 4DA-F334 Z Locking plate WQ 

19 4HY-B09 Z Blind rivet Ø4.8x8 

20 4KC-A176 Clamp 12 - 13 

21 4HW-B06 Z Disc, large Ø6.3 

22 FWQ-120 Z Locking rod WQ 

23 4Hi-B12 Compression spring VA 

24 4HW-A12 Z Disc Ø13 

25 4KC-F02 Spring pin P 

26 4HK-P10 Edge protection 110 

27 4HK-P11 Edge protection 895 

4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO Spare parts list    Table 9 

1 
2 

3 

4 

7 8 8 
6 

33 2 
32 9 5 

30 

31 
29 10 34 

28 11 
12 

24 
25 14 

25 27 15 

13 5 

17 26 16 
5 

18 19 21
2 

20 2 
17 

22 36 39 

35 37 40 

38 

41 37 

20 37 42 43 

23 
4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 



Terrazza GEOTEX PRO  Spare parts list Table 9 

Pos. Product 
code 

Name Pos. Product 
code 

Name 

for 4AZ-S89 for 4AZ-S87 
1 4HO-A14 Z Hexagon screw M8x20 35 4HR-A06 Z M6 nut 

2 4HW-A08 Z Disc Ø8.4 36 4HW-F06 Z M6 spring washer 

3 FWQ-124 SK Brush cover, complete 37 4HW-A06 Z Ø6.3 disc 

4 FWQ-122 Z Support neck bearing 38 4KC-A169 Vertical clamp 

5 4HR-C08 Z Lock nut M8 39 4HJ-B06 25x2 pipe plug 

6 FWQ-119 Z Support wheel bracket WQ 40 FWQ-115 Z Support tube 

7 4HO-A08 Z Hexagon screw M6x16 41 4HO-S44 Z M6x15 side wall screw 

8 4HW-A06 Z Disc Ø6.3 42 4HR-C06 Z M6 lock nut 

9 4HR-C06 Z Lock nut M6 43 4HO-A08 Z M6x16 hexagon screw 

10 4KC-A20 ROTEX GS14 gear rim 

11 4KC-A18 KTR coupling claw Ø18 

12 4DJ-X04 Spacer tube Rh 21.3x2 / 17 

13 4HW-P51 Fitting disc Ø14x1.0 

14 4KH-P14 Fitting key 5x5x25 

15 4KB-K04 Bevel gear 1:1 

16 4HO-A63 Z Hexagon screw M8x90 

17 4HW-P51 Fitting disc Ø14x1.0 

18 4DC-X11 Bü axle WQ 

19 4KH-P05 Key 5x5x16 

20 4HW-B05 Z Disc, large Ø5.2 

21 4HR-C05 Z Lock nut M5 

22 4HM-Q08 Brush set 67 (2 brushes) 

23 4HO-G67 Z Allen screw M5x90 

24 4KC-A101 Bolt with head 12 

25 4HW-A12 Z Disc Ø13 

26 4HN-G17 X Wheel 125/2 

27 4KC-A100 Spring washer 12 with cap 

28 FKV-109 Z Wheel fork 125 

29 4Hi-B03 Compression spring 

30 4HX-E18 Clamping sleeve 

31 4DM-B06 Z Clamping tube 

32 4HO-A34 Z Hexagon screw M12x30 

33 4HR-A12 Z Nut M12 

34 FKW-208 Support wheel 67 complete 
(items 24-31) 



4KE-WQ-T Änd-Stand: k-Mai-2021 


	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 1
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO                                            Spare parts list    Table 2
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 3
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 5
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 6
	Old version
	old version (accessories: 4AZ-S80)
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 8
	Terrazza HAR-MWEEDPRO Spare parts list    Table 9


